© <2022>. This manuscript version is made available under the CC-BY-NC-ND 4.0 license
The definitive publisher version is available online at https://doi.org/
10.1016/j.measurement.2021.110194
1
Influence of particle morphology and concentration on the piezoresistivity of cement-based

size of 1.5 cm × 2.5 cm) are vertically placed into the paste immediately. For the samples with chain
patterns, the ferromagnetic particles are aligned by an electromagnet after the cement casting and this
pattern is kept with the hydration process.
As shown in Table 2, the concentrations of nickel powders in the cement composites vary from 5% to
15% in volume fraction. Due to the high specific area of the nano scale particles of N50 nickel particles,
its contents are reduced to 0.5% and 1.0% for effective dispersion. The composites with 15% nickel
flakes have a very low mechanical strength and defined as invalid samples, then replaced by 7.5%
concentration.
Table 2. Samples with different nickel powder contents.
Sample Name
  Nickel powder
concentration
(vol.%)
Sample
quantity
N50-R5 (0.5%) N500-R5 F-R5 T-R5 U-R5 5.0 9
N50-A5 (0.5%) N500-A5 F-A5 T-A5 U-A5 5.0 9
N50-R10 (1%) N500-R10 F-R7 (7.5%) T-R10 U-R10 10.0 9
N50-A10 (1%) N500-A10 F-A7 (7.5%) T-A10 U-A10 10.0 9
- N500-R15 F-R10 T-R15 U-R15 15.0 9
- N500-A15 F-A10 T-A15 U-A15 15.0 9
Note: R-fillers are dispersed randomly; A-fillers are aligned to chains under magnet field.
Fig. 3. Flow chart of fabricating cement-based composites with magneto-aligned nickel powders.
Testing
Surfactant

special plate shape. All the samples with 15 vol.% particle concentration do not obtain a great
visualising performance in the form of chains.
c)a)
b) d)
e)
f)
g)
h) k)
l)
m)
n)
i)
j)
12
Fig. 6. SEM images of chain structures formed by different nickel powder in 5%, 10% and 15%
volume fraction content. a) N50-5 (0.5%), b) N50-10 (1.0%), c) N500-5, d) N500-10, e) N500-15, f)
F-5, g) F-7, h) F-10, i) T-5, j) T-10, k) T-15, l) U-5, m) U-10, n) U-15.
3.2 Piezoresistive performance
3.2.1 Isotropic and anisotropic piezoresistive property of sensors under cyclic compressive loading
Cyclic testing in the elastic region is used to examine the piezoresistivity of the sensors repeatability